Deposits from customers (30,478) (17,106) (24,714) (1,198) (1,727) (6,708) (81,931)
Derivative instruments and short positions (222) - (451) - - - (673)
Secured bonds (158,573) (56,086) (91,834) - - - (306,493)
Other liabilities (216) (11) (99) - - (164) (490)
Total (194,441) (74,366) (121,025) (1,511) (1,824) (7,129) (400,296)

Net on-balance sheet position (85,369) (40,857) 3,812 107,088 106,777 32,945 124,396
Net off-balance sheet position 5,298 2,390 10,183 (12,834) (3,905) - 1,132

Net currency position (80,071) (38,467) 13,995 94,254 102,872 32,945 125,528

75% 90% 82% 57% 60% 87%
FX-delta adjustments to currency imbalance (21,917) (1,494) (13,056) (44,288) (40,823) (3,644) (125,222)

Net effective currency position (101,988) (39,961) 939 49,966 62,049 29,301 306

79. Sensitivity to currency risk

FX-delta on Loans and advances to customers

The following table shows how other net operating income would have been affected by a 10% depreciation/appreciation of ISK against each foreign
currency, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis is applied to the Group's overall position in foreign currency on-balance sheet

NBI hf. Consolidated Financial Statements 2010 All amounts are in ISK million

Currency (ISK million)  -10%  +10%  -10%  +10%
EUR (4,709) 4,709 (10,199) 10,199
GBP (2,824) 2,824 (3,996) 3,996
USD (103) 103 94 (94)
JPY 1,161 (1,161) 4,997 (4,997)
CHF 300 (300) 6,205 (6,205)
Other 1,533 (1,533) 2,930 (2,930)
Total (4,642) 4,642 31 (31)

The sensitivity to changes in foreign currency rates of the carrying amount of foreign currency denominated loans depends on the FX-delta,
calculated as described in Note 77. Thus, the depreciation of ISK results in less foreign exchange gains from loans to customers with ISK
denominated income when compared to customers with foreign currency denominated income.

The Group's equity would have been affected to the same extent as the income statement, but net of income tax. This is because the increase
(decrease) in other net operating income would have affected retained earnings.

currency, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis is applied to the Group s overall position in foreign currency on-balance sheet